
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Title Agenda  

Date Tuesday 14 November 2023 

Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Conference Room 

Mildenhall Hub 
Sheldrick Way  

Mildenhall  

Membership Leader Cliff Waterman 

 Deputy Leader Victor Lukaniuk 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Donna Higgins Families and Communities 
 Diane Hind Resources 
 Gerald Kelly Governance and Regulatory 

 Richard O’Driscoll Housing 
 Ian Shipp Leisure 

 David Taylor Operations 
 Jim Thorndyke Planning 
 Cliff Waterman Leader 

 Indy Wijenayaka Growth 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 

participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Four Members 

Committee 

administrator 

Sharon Turner 

Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01638 719237 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 

Public information 
 

 

Venue Conference Room, Mildenhall Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, 

IP28 7JX 

Contact 

information 

Telephone: 01638 719237 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Access to 

agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting 

 

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five 

clear days before the meeting on our website.  
 
 

Attendance at 

meetings 

This meeting is being held in person in order to comply with the  

Local Government Act 1972. We may be required to restrict the  
number of members of the public able to attend in accordance  

with the room capacity. If you consider it is necessary for you  
to attend, please inform Democratic Services in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
As a local authority, we have a corporate and social  

responsibilit
[...]
ation relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda 
only. If a question is asked and answered within three minutes, 

the person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 
question that arises from the reply.  
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. This can be 

done online by sending the request to 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk or telephoning 01638 
719237 or in person by telling the Committee Administrator 

present at the meeting. We would urge anyone who wishes 
to register to speak to notify Democratic Services by 9am 

on the day of the meeting so that advice can be given on 
the arrangements in place.   
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

 

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

  Pages 
 

 

which may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. 

6.   Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee: 12 September 2023 

13 - 22 

 Report number: CAB/WS/23/047 
Portfolio holder: Councillor Diane Hind 
Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
 

 

7.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

21 September 2023 

23 - 30 

 Report number: CAB/WS/23/048 
Chair of the Committee: Councillor Sarah Broughton 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 
 

 

8.   Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 

28 September 2023 

31 - 38 

 Report number: CAB/WS/23/049 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Diane Hind 
Chair of the Committee: Councillor Peter Armitage 
Lead officer: Christine Brain 
 

 

 Non key decisions 
 

 

9.   National Heritage Lottery Bid - Abbey of St Edmunds 39 - 44 

 Report number: CAB/WS/23/050 
Portfolio holder: Councillor Ian Shipp 
Lead officer: Mark Walsh 
 

 

10.   Decisions Plan: 1 November 2023 to 31 May 2024 45 - 60 

 To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/23/051 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Cliff Waterman 
Lead officer: Ian Gallin 
 

 

 Part 2 – exempt - NONE 

 

 



 

  Pages 
 

 



CAB.WS.19.09.2023 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 19 September 2023 at 
6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury 
St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Cliff Waterman (Leader of the Council) 
Vice Chair Victor Lukaniuk (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

 

Donna Higgins 
Diane Hind 

Gerald Kelly 
Richard O’Driscoll 

Ian Shipp 
David Taylor 

Jim Thorndyke 
Indy Wijenayaka 
 

By invitation  
Cllr Peter Armitage (Chair of the Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee) 
 

Cllr Sarah Broughton  (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 

In attendance  
Mike Chester Andrew Smith 
Roger Dicker  

  
Observers  

Carol Bull Birgitte Mager 
Andy Drummond Joe Mason 
Susan Glossop Jo Rayner  

(to support Celia Lawrence, Co-
Ordinator, Nelson Road Residents 

Association (including Merchants 
Place)) 

 

492. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

493. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.WS.19.09.2023 

494. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

495. Open forum  
 
The following non-Cabinet members spoke under this item: 

 
1. Councillor Roger Dicker (Ward Member for Kentford & Moulton; 

Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee)  

 Councillor Roger Dicker addressed the Cabinet in relation to Agenda 
Item 14 (Newmarket and Bury St Edmunds Cumulative Impact Report; 

Report number CAB/WS/23/043). 
 
 Councillor Dicker specifically referred to the CIA which had been 

designated to the centre of Newmarket from 2008, when challenges 
were being experienced within the High Street which were related to 

the night-time econ
[...]
g member of the public spoke under this agenda item: 
 

1. Celia Lawrence, Co-Ordinator, Nelson Road Residents Association 
(including Merchants Place) made a statement in connection with 

Agenda Item 13 - Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) Review 
of Existing Orders (Report number CAB/WS/23/042)   

and 
Agenda Item 14 - Newmarket and Bury St Edmunds Cumulative 
Impact Report (Report number CAB/WS/23/043) 

 
Celia Lawrence addressed the Cabinet and explained that the Nelson Road 

Residents Association supported the renewal and continuation of both the 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) within Bury St Edmunds and the 
Bury St Edmunds Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA).  

 
Since the PSPOs had been introduced, there had been a reduction in anti-

social behaviour within the town and this had also proved to be an 
effective tool for use by the Police. 
 

With regards to the CIAs, as new residential developments were emerging 
within the centre of Bury St Edmunds (including new residential homes) it 

would be important to ensure that licensed premises continued to comply 
with the requirements of the CIA.  During the COVID pandemic the 
number of anti-social and noise incidents had reduced.  However, local 

residents were concerned that this would continue to rise, as the night-
time economy returned.    

 

497. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 July 2023 (Report 
number CAB/WS/23/055) 
 

The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the 
following substantive items considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 20 July 2023: 
 
1. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024 

2. Work programme update 2023 and suggestions for scrutiny 
 

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committee drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, including the 

Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership Review which was due to start from 
20 September 2023.   
 

Councillor Broughton also explained that following her concerns regarding a 
recent Panorama programme on CCTV equipment which had raised data 

security issues with the Chinese made equipment (Hikvision), she had invited 
the Cabinet Member for Operations, Councillor David Taylor, to the 
September meeting of the Committee to find out whether the Council had any 

Page 3



CAB.WS.19.09.2023 

Hikvision CCTV equipment.  The Leader of the Council also stated that he 
welcomed this approach and thanked Councillor Broughton for that particular 

course of action. 
 

498. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 27 July 
2023 (Report number CAB/WS/23/036) 
 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 

following substantive items considered by the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee on 27 July 2023: 

 
1. Ernst and Young – 2021 to 2022 Audit Results Report to those Charged 

with Governance 
2. 2023 to 2024 Performance Report (Quarter 1) 
3. Annual Financial Resilience Management Report 2022 to 2023 

4. Treasury Management Report (June 2023) 
5. Annual Appointments to the Financial Resilience Sub-Committee and the 

Health and Safety Sub-Committee (2023 to 2024) 
6. Work Programme Update 2023 to 2024 
 

Councillor Peter Armitage, Chair of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet.  Councillor Diane 

Hind, Cabinet Member for Resources, also spoke on this item and  wished to 
thank the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee for the work which they 
undertake. 

 

499. Recommendations of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 
27 July 2023 - Annual Treasury Management and Financial Resilience 

Report 2022 to 2023 (Report number CAB/WS/23/037) 
 
The Cabinet considered this report, which was recommending approval of the 

Annual Treasury Management and Financial Resilience Report 2022 to 2023. 
 

This report was part of the Council’s management and governance 
arrang
[...]
ignated in 2014 and re-adopted in 2017 and 

Page 9



CAB.WS.19.09.2023 

2020. The map set out in paragraph 3.1 of Report number CAB/WS/23/043 
outlined the current CIA area. 

 
A public consultation took place between 9 June to 28 July 2023. An online 

response form was created and this was published through media, website, 
social media, councillors, staff and partner organisations. The full analysis 
was set out in Appendix B to Report number CAB/WS/23/043. The full 

compilation of evidence was set out in Appendix A to Report number 
CAB/WS/23/043. 

 
Report number CAB/WS/23/043 had been put before Cabinet for a decision 
on whether to retain the two CIAs that were currently present within West 

Suffolk or whether to allow them to lapse. 
 

Councillor Gerald Kelly, Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory, also 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That: 
1. The Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for Bury St Edmunds 

be not renewed. 
 

2. The Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for Newmarket be not 

renewed. 
 

3. West Suffolk Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy be updated 
to reflect substantive changes. 

 

506. Decisions Plan: 1 September 2023 to 31 May 2024 (Report number 
CAB/WS/23/044) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 1 September 2023 to 31 May 2024. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

507. Revenues Collection Performance and Write- Offs (Report number 
CAB/WS/23/045) 

 
The Cabinet considered this report, which provided the collection data in 

respect of Council Tax, National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and sundry debt 
and sought approval for the write-off of the amounts contained in the exempt 

Appendices attached to the report. 
 
Councillor Diane Hind, Portfolio Holder for Resources, also d
[...]
tiny) 

Telephone: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 
Decisions Plan: This item is not required to be included in the 

Decisions Plan.  
 
Wards impacted:  All wards. 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that Report number: 

CAB/WS/23/048, being the report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 

 

     
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/048 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 On 21 September 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered 

the following items:   
 

1. Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Monitoring Report 

(April 2022 to March 2023) 
2. Modern Slavery Update 

3. CCTV at West Suffolk Council 
4. Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee: 12 July 2023 
5. Suffolk County Council Police and Crime Panel: 14 July 2023 

6. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 September 2023 to 31 May 2024 
7. Work programme update 2023 and Suggestions for Scrutiny. 

 

2. Proposals within this report 
 

2.1 
 

Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Monitoring Report 
(April 2022 to March 2023) (Report number: OAS/WS/23/012) 

 

2.1.1 It was the duty of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as the Council’s 
Crime and Disorder Committee designated under the Police and Justice Act 

2006, to scrutinise the work of the Partnership. 
 

2.1.2 The report was presented to the Committee by Councillor Derek Davis, 
Chair of the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership at the time of 

the reporting period.  Councillor Donna Higgins, Cabinet Member for 
Families and Communities was also in attendance. 
 

2.1.3 Over the past year the WSCSP continued to meet and discharge its 

statutory duties by carrying out an assessment of crime and disorder in the 
area, delivering a three-year plan and action plan to reflect the priorities of 

the partnership, and undertaking Domestic Homicide Review
[...]
5, “work in partnership to improve criminal 
justice outcomes and enhance community safety”. 
 

2.5.3 The Committee considered the report and asked questions to which 

responses were provided.  In response to a question raised on the turnover 
of police officers which was increasing, Councillor Chester advised this 

issue was discussed at the Panels meeting in July, which it would continue 
to monitor.   
 

2.6 Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 September 2023 to 31 May 2024 (Report 

number: OAS/WS/23/016) 
 

2.6.1 The Committee reviewed the latest version of the Cabinet Decisions Plan, 
covering the period 1 September 2023 to 31 May 2024. 

Page 27



Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/048 
 

2.6.2 The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any 
further information on items contained in the Plan. 

 

2.7 Work programme update 2023 and Suggestions for Scrutiny 

(Report number: OAS/WS/23/017) 
 

2.7.1 The Committee received report number OAS/WS/23/017, which updated 

Members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items at 
attached at Appendix 1.   
 

2.7.2 The Committee noted the current states of its rolling work programme.   

 

3. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

3.1 Please see background papers. 
 

4. Consultation and engagement undertaken 
 

4.1 Please see background papers. 

 

5. Risks associated with the proposals 
 

5.1 Please see background papers. 
 

6. Implications arising from the proposals 
 

6.1 Financial - Please see background papers.  

 

6.2 Equalities - Please see background papers. 
 

7. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

7.1 Please see background papers. 

 

8. Background documents associated with this 

report 
 

8.1 Report number: OAS/WS/23/012 to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Monitoring 
Report (April 2022 to March 2023) 
 

8.2 Report number: OAS/WS/23/013 to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: Modern Slaver
[...]
et%20Decisions%20Plan%20-%201%20Sept%202023%20to%2031%20May%202024.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s49171/OAS.WS.23.017%20-%20Scrutiny%20Work%20Programme%20Update%202023.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s49172/OAS.WS.23.017%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20Scrutiny%20Rolling%20Work%20Programme%202023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/049 
 

 

Report of the 
Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee: 
28 September 2023 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/23/049 

Report to and date: Cabinet  14 November 2023 

Cabinet member: Councillor Diane Hind  
Cabinet Member for Resources  

Email: diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Chair of the 
Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

Councillor Peter Armitage 
Chair of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 

Email: peter.armitage@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Telephone: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Decisions Plan: This item is not required to be included in the 
Decisions Plan.  

 
Wards impacted:  All Wards. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Report number: 
CAB/WS/23/049, being the report of the 

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be 
noted. 

 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:diane.hind@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:peter.armitage@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/049 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 On 28 September 2023, the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 

considered the following items:  
 

1. Ernst and Young – Auditors Annual Report 2021 to 2022 

2. Annual Governance Statement 2022 to 2023  
3. Draft Statement of Accounts 2022 to 2023   

4. Complaints and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: 
Annual Report 2022 to 2023 

5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual Report and 

Review of the RIPA Guidance 
6. Work Prog
[...]
 how members could give notice that 
they wished an item relevant to the functions of the Committee to be 

included on its agenda.  The Director (Resources and Property) further 
suggested that at its training session in February 2024 on “effective 
finance and budget scrutiny” the Committee could discuss with the training 

provider what more the Committee should be scrutinising. 
 

3. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

3.1 Please see background papers. 
 

4. Consultation and engagement undertaken 
 

4.1 Please see background papers. 

 

5. Risks associated with the proposals 
 

5.1 Please see background papers. 

 

6. Implications arising from the proposals 
 

6.1 Financial – Please see background papers. 
 

6.2 Equalities – Please see background papers. 

 

7. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

7.1 Please see background papers. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 36



Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/049 
 

8. Background documents associated with this 

report 
 

8.1 Report number: PAS/WS/23/017 and Appendix A to the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee: Ernst and Young – Auditors Annual Report 
2021 to 2022 
 

8.2 Report number: PAS/WS/23/018 and Appendix A to the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee: Annual Governance Statement 2022 to 2023  
 

8.3 Report number: PAS/WS/23/019 and Appendix A to the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee: Draft Statement of Accounts 2022 to 2023   

 

8.4 Report number: PAS/WS/23/020 and Appendix 1, Appendix 1a, Appendix 
1b and Appendix 1c to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 

Complaints and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual 
Report 2022 to 2023 
 

8.5 Report number: PAS/WS/23/021, Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the 

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Annual Report and Review of the RIPA Guidance 

 

8.6 Report number: PAS/WS/23/022 and Appendix 1 to the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee: Work P
[...]
edia%20Guidance.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s49226/PAS.WS.23.022%20-%20Performance%20and%20Audit%20Work%20Programme%20-%202023%20to%202024.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s49227/PAS.WS.23.022%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20Performance%20and%20Audit%20Work%20Programme%20-%202023%20to%202024.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/050 
 

 
 

National Heritage 

Lottery bid: 
Abbey of St Edmunds 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/23/050 

Report to and date: Cabinet 14 November 2023 

Cabinet member: Councillor Ian Shipp 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure 

Tel: 07368 134769 

Email: Ian.shipp@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Mark Walsh 

Director (Operations) 

Tel: 01284 757300 

Email: Mark.walsh@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Decisions Plan: The decisions made as a result of this report will 
usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 

actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. 

 

Wards impacted:  Abbeygate Ward specifically. 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet: 
     

1. Considers the merits of the proposed joint 

National Heritage Lottery bid, with St 
Edmundsbury Cathedral and English Heritage 
and agrees to the stage one bid submission 

being pursued. 
 

2. Authorises the Director (Operations) to agree 

the final stage one submission documents, in 
consultation with the other partners to the bid 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Ian.shipp@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:firstname.secondname@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/050 
 

and based on approval from the S151 Officer 
and Portfolio Holder for Leisure. 

 

3. In principle to allocate £250,000 from the 

Section 106 funding already earmarked for 
improvements in the Abbey Gardens to the 

delivery phase of the project as contributory 
funding should the bid be successful at stage 1 
development phase. 

Page 40



Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/050 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 The Abbey Gardens is a green flag award winning park which attracts 

around 1.3 million visits per year. Within the gardens stand the ruins of the 
former Abbey of St Edmund, the current cathedral building was one of the 
Abbey’s churches. The Abbey ruins are English Heritage’s most visited free 

to visit venue in the country. Given its popularity as a visitor destination it 
plays a significant role in helping boost the local economy. 

 

1.2 Notwithstanding the above, there are some significant challenges facing the 
site which include: 
• Paths in the Abbey Gardens and routes around the ruins which are not 

Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) compliant and are potentially 
hazardous for visitors to navigate. 

• A large proportion of the ruins in the gardens are fenced off because 
of erosion and English Heritage cannot afford to undertake all of these 
repairs in a timely fashion, because they simply don’t have the 

funding. 
• Whilst there have been new interpretation panels installed within the 

Gardens interpretation of the site as a whole is poor. 
 

1.3 The feedback from the NLHF concerning an initial point of entry submission 
has been positively received. Representatives from the NLHF have visited 

the site to observe what the key components of a bid would include, these 
being: 

 
• Conservation of the highly vulnerable Abbey ruins 
• Improving and expanding the footpath network around the 

 former Abbey. 
• Strengthening connectivity between the Abbey, River Lark, 

 Cathedral and Town. 
• Increase biodiversity in the Abbey area. 
• Repurposing of an unused cathedral building into a heritage 

 welcome centre. 
• Building of a west cloister which would link the centre to the 

 cathedral. 
• Providing space for community activities, exhibitions and art 
 installations. 

 

1.4 There is a three-stage application process for a NLHF bid of the size we are 
proposing: 

1) An initial expression of interest (which we have received positive 
feedback on); 

2) A stage one development/feasibility application; and  

3) A stage two delivery stage application. 
 

1.5 The Heritage Partnership successfully applied for and received lottery 
funding to host the Abbey 1000 celebrations. On that occasion the Council 

was the lead the applicant. 

Page 41



Cabinet – 14 November 2023 – CAB/WS/23/050 
 

2. Proposals within this report 
 

2.1 Working in partnership; St Edmundsbury Cathedral, West Suffolk Council, 

and English Heritage are proposing to submit a joint stage one National 
lottery heritage fund (NLHF) bid for funding to address the challenges 
outlined in 1.2 above. The Cathedral will be the lead applicant for this 

submission as the bulk of the capital spend will be on their land. 
 

2.2 In order to make the bid, the NLHF will want to see a partnership 

agreement between the Cathedral, Council and English Heritage and this 
agreement has been drafted and is currently being considered by each 
partner. 

 

2.3 The Cathedral have appointed and are funding a consultant to draw 
together the bid. WSC are holding around £250,000 of Sct 106 funding 
ringfenced for the Abbey Gardens which the Council could use as its 

contributory funding towards the bid. 

 

3. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

3.1 If the Council chose not to support the bid, the Council would ultimately 
need to consider how else it would fund the necessary access and path 
improvements on its land. English Heritage have already indicated that 

they don’t have the funding at their disposal to undertake all the works 
needed to the ruins in one go and this would therefore result in large 

areas of the ruins remaining fenced off indefinitely. The visitor centre and 
improvements within the cathedral could not be progressed. This lack of 
investment could ultimately impact on visitor footfall and negatively 

impact on the wider economy of the area. 
 

3.2 Alternative 
[...]
ship of the Anglia Revenues Partnership Joint Committee (made up of Breckland Council, East 

Cambridgeshire District Council, East Suffolk Council, Fenland District Council and West Suffolk Council)  

 

Member Council Full representative Substitute representatives 

Breckland Philip Cowen Sam Chapman-Allen 
Sarah Suggitt 

East Cambridgeshire James Lay Anna Bailey 
Alan Sharp 

East Suffolk Paul Ashton Peter Byatt 
Vacancy 

Fenland Jan French Chris Boden 
Vacancy 

West Suffolk Diane Hind Victor Lukaniuk 
David Taylor 

 
 

 
Jennifer Eves 
Director (Human Resources, Governance and Regulatory) 

Date: 13 October 2023 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 12 September 2023
	7 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 21 September 2023
	8 Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 28 September 2023
	9 National Heritage Lottery Bid - Abbey of St Edmunds
	10 Decisions Plan: 1 November 2023 to 31 May 2024



Minutes of the meeting


CAB.WS.14.11.2023 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 14 November 2023 at 
6.00 pm in the Conference Room, Mildenhall Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, 
IP28 7JX 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Cliff Waterman (Leader of the Council) 

Vice Chair Victor Lukaniuk (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 

Donna Higgins 

Diane Hind 
Gerald Kelly 

Richard O’Driscoll 

Ian Shipp 

David Taylor 
Jim Thorndyke 

Indy Wijenayaka 
 

By invitation  

Marion Rushbrook (Vice Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 
Phil Wittam (Member of the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee) 

 
Observers  

Roger Dicker 
Andy Neal 

 

 

510. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

511. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

512. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

513. Open forum  
 

No non-Cabinet members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

514. Public participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 



CAB.WS.14.11.2023 

 

515. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 12 September 2023 (Report number CAB/WS/23/047) 

 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 

following substantive items considered by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee on 12 September 2023: 
 

1. Performance report 
2. Welfare reform update 

3. ARP financial performance 
4. Fraud and compliance team target review 

5. Forthcoming issues 
 
Councillor Diane Hind, Portfolio Holder for Resources, presented this report 

and drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet.  Councillor Hind also 
wished to thank the staff working in the Anglia Revenues Partnership who 

continued to support the residents of West Suffolk. 
 

516. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 21 September 2023  
(Report number CAB/WS/23/048) 

 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 

following substantive items considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 September 2023: 
 

1. Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Monitoring Report (April 
2022 to March 2023) 

2. Modern Slavery Update 
3. CCTV at West Suffolk Council 
4. Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee: 12 July 2023 

5. Suffolk County Council Police and Crime Panel: 14 July 2023 
6. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 September 2023 to 31 May 2024 

7. Work programme update 2023 and Suggestions for Scrutiny 
 
On behalf of Councillor Sarah Broughton, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, who had been unable to attend the meeting, Councillor Marion 
Rushbrook, Vice Chair of the Committee, presented this report and drew 

relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet.   
 

517. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 28 

September 2023 (Report number CAB/WS/23/049) 
 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 

following substantive items considered by the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee on 28 September 2023: 

 
1. Ernst and Young – Auditors Annual Report 2021 to 2022 
2. Annual Governance Statement 2022 to 2023 

3. Draft Statement of Accounts 2022 to 2023 
4. Complaints and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual 

Report 2022 to 2023 



CAB.WS.14.11.2023 

5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – Annual Report and Review 
of the RIPA Guidance 

6. Work Programme Update 2023 to 2024 
 

On behalf of Councillor Peter Armitage, Chair of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee and the Vice Chair, Councillor Frank Stennett, who had 
both been unable to attend the meeting, Councillor Phil Wittam, presented 

this report and drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet.   
 

518. National Heritage Lottery Bid - Abbey of St Edmunds (Report number 
CAB/WS/23/050) 
 

(Councillor Diane Hind wished it noted and recorded that she was the Town 
Mayor of Bury St Edmunds) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which explained that the Abbey Gardens 
was a green flag award winning park which attracted around 1.3million visits 
per year. Within the gardens stood the ruins of the former Abbey of St 

Edmund.  The current cathedral building was one of the Abbey’s churches. 
The Abbey ruins were English Heritage’s most visited ‘free to visit’ venue in 

the country. Given its popularity as a visitor destination it played a significant 
role in helping boost the local economy. 
 

Notwithstanding the above, there were some significant challenges facing the 
site which included: 

 
• Paths in the Abbey Gardens and routes around the ruins which were not 

Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) compliant and were potentially 

hazardous for visitors to navigate. 
• A large proportion of the ruins in the gardens were fenced off because of 

erosion and English Heritage were financially unable to undertake all of 

these repairs in a timely fashion. 
• Whilst there had been new interpretation panels installed within the 

Gardens, interpretation of the site as a whole was poor. 
 
The feedback from the NLHF concerning an initial point of entry submission 

had been positively received. Representatives from the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund (NLHF) had visited the site to observe what the key 
components of a bid would include, these being: 

 
• Conservation of the highly vulnerable Abbey ruins. 

• Improving and expanding the footpath network around the former Abbey. 
• Strengthening connectivity between the Abbey, River Lark, Cathedral and 

Town. 
• Increase biodiversity in the Abbey area. 
• Repurposing of an unused cathedral building into a heritage welcome 

centre. 
• Building of a west cloister which would link the centre to the cathedral. 

• Providing space for community activities, exhibitions and art installations. 
 
Working in partnership, St Edmundsbury Cathedral, West Suffolk Council, and 

English Heritage were proposing to submit a joint stage one NLHF bid for 
funding to address the challenges outlined above. The Cathedral would be the 



CAB.WS.14.11.2023 

lead applicant for this submission as the bulk of the capital spend would be on 
their land. 

 
In order to make the bid, the NLHF would want to see a partnership 

agreement between the Cathedral, the Council and English Heritage and this 
agreement had been drafted and was currently being considered by each 
partner. The Cathedral had appointed and were funding a consultant to draw 

together the bid. West Suffolk Council were holding around £250,000 of 
Section 106 funding ringfenced for the Abbey Gardens which the Council 

could use as its contributory funding towards the bid. 
 
Councillor Ian Shipp, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, drew relevant issues to the 

attention of the Cabinet.  He particularly wished to thank Officers and 
Members for all of their work in reaching this stage of the process.  This work 

was also commended by the Leader of the Council. 
 

Resolved: 

 
That: 

 
1. Having considered the merits of the proposed joint National 

Heritage Lottery bid, with St Edmundsbury Cathedral and English 
Heritage, the pursuing of the stage one bid submission, be 
agreed. 

 
2. The Director (Operations) be authorised to agree the final stage 

one submission documents, in consultation with the other 
partners to the bid and based on approval from the S151 Officer 
and Portfolio Holder for Leisure. 

 
3. £250,000 be allocated, in principle, from the Section 106 funding 

already earmarked for improvements in the Abbey Gardens to 
the delivery phase of the project as contributory funding, should 
the bid be successful at stage one development phase. 

 

519. Decisions Plan: 1 November 2023 to 31 May 2024 (Report number 
CAB/WS/23/051) 

 
The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 1 November 2023 to 31 May 2024. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25 pm 

 
 

 

Signed by: 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


